
 

 
 

Governance Committee 
 

 Monday, 13th November, 
2023 
at 5.00 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 

 
Conference Room 3 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members of the Committee 

 
 Councillor A Frampton (Chair) 

Councillor P Baillie 
Councillor Chapman 
Councillor Denness 
Councillor McCreanor 
Councillor McEwing 
Councillor Rayment 
 

  
  
   

 
  
 Contacts 
  
 Director of Governance, Legal and HR 
 Richard Ivory 
 Tel. 023 8083 2794 

Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
  
 Senior Democratic Support Officer 
 Claire Heather 
 Tel. 023 8083 2412 

Email: Claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Role of the Governance Committee Smoking policy – The Council operates a 
no-smoking policy in all civic buildings. 

Information regarding the role of the 
Committee’s is contained in Part 2 
(Articles) of the Council’s Constitution. 

02 Part 2 - Articles 
It includes at least one Councillor from 
each of the political groups represented 
on the Council, and at least one 
independent person, without voting rights, 
who is not a Councillor or an Officer of the 
Council. 
Access – Access is available for disabled 
people. Please contact the Democratic 
Support Officer who will help to make any 
necessary arrangements. 

Public Representations At the discretion 

of the Chair, members of the public may 
address the meeting on any report included 
on the agenda in which they have a relevant 
interest. Any member of the public wishing to 
address the meeting should advise the 
Democratic Support Officer (DSO) whose 
contact details are on the front sheet of the 
agenda 

Southampton: Corporate Plan 2022-2030 
sets out the four key outcomes: 

 Communities, culture & homes - 
Celebrating the diversity of cultures 
within Southampton; enhancing 
our cultural and historical offer and 
using these to help tr
[...]
evant matters (those matters which the law requires the 
authority as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known 
as the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 
basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 



 

 

 

AGENDA 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES  

 
 To receive any apologies. 

 
2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 

Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 

 
3   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  

 
4   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

(Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 2nd 
October 2023 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
 

5   REVIEW OF PRUDENTIAL LIMITS AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR 
2023/24 (Pages 5 - 36) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director of Corporate Services and S151 Officer detailing the 
mid-year position of Treasury activity in year to date and compliance to Prudential 
Indicators. 
 

6   CIPFA REVIEW (Pages 37 - 60) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director Corporate Services and S151 Officer providing an 
update on the CIPFA review of the Council's finances and procedures and update on 
the new financial strategy. 
 

7   EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT (Pages 61 - 90) 
 

 Report of the External Auditor detailing the 2021/22 Annual Audit. 
 

8   ANNUAL REPORT ON LOCAL GOVERNMENT & SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN 
COMPLAINTS FOR 2022/23 (Pages 91 - 110) 
 

 Report of the Director Legal, Governance and HR detailing the Annual Report on Local 
Government & Social Care Ombudsman Complaints for 2022/23. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

9   ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT 2022 - 2023 (Pages 111 - 116) 
 

 Report of the Director Legal Governance and HR detailing the Annual Complaints 
Report 2022-2023 and associated learning. 
 

10   STRATEGIC PROCUREMENT ACTIVITY (Pages 117 - 124) 
 

 Provides the Governance Committee with an overview of the Council’s upcoming 
strategic procurement activity, the arrangements for which need to be operational by 
the end of Financial Year 2025/26. 
 

11   HOUSING VOIDS UPDATE (Pages 125 - 130) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director Wellbeing and Housing setting out progress made 
and outstanding action that is still required to help address the areas of limited 
assurance in the Audit report. 
 

12   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - EXEMPT PAPERS INCLUDED IN THE 
FOLLOWING ITEM  
 

 To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the exempt appendices 
to the following Item 
 
The appendices are considered to be exempt from general publication based on 
Category 7A of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure 
Rules.  
 

13   STRATEGIC CONTRACTS - ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 131 - 156) 
 

 Report of Head of Supplier Management and Director of Commissioning outlining the 
council's most strategically important contracts for financial year 2022-23 
 

Friday, 3 November 2023 Director Governance Legal and HR 

 
 



 

- 4 - 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2 OCTOBER 2023 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors A Frampton (Chair), P Baillie, Chapman, Denness Evemy, 
Finn and McCreanor 
 

Apologies: Councillors  McEwing, Rayment 
 

 
10. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Councillors McEwing and Rayment. 
 
The Panel noted the temporary resignations of Councillors McEwing and Rayment from 
the Committee and the appointment of Councillors Evemy and Finn as substitutes 
thereof in accordance with the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

11. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 24th July 2023 be 
approved and signed as a correct record with one amendment to add that Councillor 
Frampton had replaced Councillor Letts on the Committee. 
 
Matters Arising   
 
That it be noted that the position update on the CIPFA Review of Financial 
Management detailing the action plan and identified savings for each Directorate due to 
be presented to this meeting was now to be presented to the November meeting as it 
was still in draft form and being updated. 
 
 

12. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22  

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director Corporate Services 
detailing the Statement of Accounts 2021/22 which were presented for approval. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) That the changes made to the Statement of Accounts 2021/22 and Annual 
Governance Statement included within, since the version was presented to 
the Committee in April 2023 be noted. 

(ii) That the final version of the audited Statement of Accounts 2021/22 and 
Annual Governance Statement included within be approved and signed. 

 
13. EXTERNAL AUDIT - 2021/22 AUDIT RESULTS  

 
The Committee received and noted the report of the External Auditor detailing the 
2021/22 Audit Results.   
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

- 5 - 
 

14. MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT 2023/24  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Director of Governance, Legal and 
HR and Monitoring Officer detailing the Annual report on the Members’ Code of 
Conduct.   
 

15. FREEDOM OF INFORMATION, DATA PROTECTION & REGULATION OF 
INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACTS: ANNUAL REVIEW 2022-23  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Director of Governance, Legal and 
HR detailing the Annual Review of the Freedom of Information, Data Protection and 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Acts together with the statistical information for the 
year 1st April 2022 and 31st March 2023 and the updated Corporate Surveillance 
document as detailed in the appendix to the report. 
 
The Committee particularly referenced paragraph 38 of the report and the comment 
that the ‘vast majority of requests’ were responded to within timescales which was not 
what was reflected in the statistics that needed to be addressed going forward. 
 

16. ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT 2022 - 2023  

RESOLVED: that this item be deferred for consideration at the next meeting so it could 
be considered together with the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 
annual report. 
 

17. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the 
progress to date across the 2023-24 Audit Plan. 
 
The Committee particularly noted the Appointeeship Audit that had taken place and 
identified in the areas of concern for the Council.  The committee was advised there 
was a task and finish group in place meeting monthly working monitoring an action plan 
and identifying operational improvements.  The Committee requested that given the 
historical context of the audit and significant resource issues that the Executive Director 
of Resources and the Director of Customer Experience attend the December meeting 
to discuss this item in detail.    
 

18. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE ON HOUSING VOIDS ACTION PLAN  

The Committee received a presentation from Internal Audit providing an update on the 
Housing Voids Action Plan as requested from the previous meeting.  It was noted that 
improvements were unlikely to be seen until the end of Quarter 4 2023/24. 
 
The Committee continued to express concern following the update and requested that a 
written report be presented to the next meeting providing an update on the action plan 
and specifically addressing the following points together with the attendance of the 
Director of Housing: - 
 

 How many were on the list waiting to transfer? 

 Sustainability of long-term stock condition and whether some were just not 
repairable versus expense to do so? 

 Update on the time of voids, the Committee had been provided with March 2023 
figures and noted that routine voids should be 29 days and were 94 and major 
works should be 106 and were 225. 

Page 2



 

- 6 - 
 

 How would voids be kept down going forward and what would not be done to 
achieve this? 

 
19. QUARTERLY HR STATISTICS  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Head of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development detailing the Quarter 2 2023/24 HR statistics. 
 
The Committee requested further information be provided to the next meeting providing 
comparative data for previous quarters, scale and size of Directorates, key themes and 
trends and an explanation of what was considered long term sickness given the 
authority had above average sickness levels with 55% being long term.   
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: REVIEW OF PRUDENTIAL LIMITS AND TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR 2023/24  

DATE OF DECISION: 13 November 2023  

REPORT OF:  EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR FINANCE & 
COMMERCIALISATION (S151 Officer) 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director Title: Executive Director for Finance, Corporate Services & 
S151 Officer 

 Name: Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 3528 

 E-mail: mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk 

AUTHOR: Name:  Steve Harrison Tel: 023 8083 4153 

 E-mail: steve.harrison@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

NOT APPLICABLE 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The purpose of this report is to inform Governance Committee of the Treasury 
Management activities and performance for 2023/24 against the approved Prudential 
Indicators for External Debt and Treasury Management. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

It is recommended that Governance committee: 

 (i) Notes the mid-year position for Treasury Management (TM) activities 
and Prudential Indicators. 

 (ii) Notes that the continued proactive approach to TM has led to 
reductions in borrowing costs and safeguarded investment income 
during the year. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  The Treasury Management Code requires public sector authorities to 
determine an annual TM Strategy and as a minimum, formally report on their 
treasury activities and arrangements to Governance Committee mid-year and 
after the year-end.   

This report fulfils that requirement and enables those tasked with implementing 
policies and undertaking transactions to demonstrate they have properly 
fulfilled their responsibilities and enable those with ultimate 
responsibility/governance of the TM function to scrutinise and assess its 
effectiveness and compliance with policies and objectives.  

2.  In addition to the formal reports to Governance, from 1st April 2023 the 2021 
Code introduced mandatory quarterly reporting of the TM prudential indicators 
and are included in the quarterly Revenue Financial Monitoring reports 
presented to Cabinet. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

mailto:john.harrison@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:steve.harrison@southampton.gov.uk


ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3.  No alternative options are relevant to this report. 

 DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

CONSULTATION 

4.  Not applicable. 

BACKGROUND 

5.  The Local Government Act 2003 introduced a system for borrowing based 
largely on self-regulation by local authorities themselves.  The basic principle 
of the system is that local authorities are free to borrow as long as their capit
[...]
 2023 

REPORT OF: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR CORPORATE SERVICES 
AND SECTION 151 OFFICER 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director Title: Executive Director Corporate Services 

 Name: Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 3528 

 E-mail: Mel.Creighton@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title: Head of Financial Planning and Management 

 Name:  Steve Harrison Tel: 023 8083 4153 

 E-mail: Steve.Harrison@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

NOT APPLICABLE 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

On 19th July 2023 Council received a report updating on the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) and the financial strategy to achieve a balanced and sustainable budget for next year 
and beyond. That work was and continues to be informed by the work of CIPFA (the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy) who have reviewed the financial management and 
the financial resilience of the authority.  The CIPFA work was also presented to Governance 
Committee on 24 July 2023. 

The report presents a further update on the additional work that has been undertaken by the 
CIPFA on the financial position of the council, following the review of the robustness of forecasts.   

It also reports on progress to date with implementing the new financial strategy. 

The additional CIPFA work was reported to Cabinet on 17th October 2023, alongside a further 
tranche of cost control measures and an update on the progress with the updated financial 
strategy.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) The conclusions of the CIPFA report and the ongoing work to promote the 
updated financial strategy are noted.  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  To keep the Committee informed of the latest financial position and the advice received 
from CIPFA. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2.  The original CIPFA report informs a new financial strategy, which seeks to ensure the 
council is financially sustainable with balanced budgets. A second report was 
commissioned to look at likely scenarios, given the uncertain
[...]
oked After 
Children budgets. It also stated that “Just four or five budget lines account for almost 50% 
of the additional pressure – some £14m of overspending.” 

8.  The July report to Cabinet and Council presented a ‘best and worst case’ scenario for 
budget pressures and unachievable savings. Part of the reason for the new CIPFA report 
being commissioned was to validate future forecasts and apply rigor to test them, as given 
uncertainty in many areas different outcomes were possible. Although the forecasts have 
moved on since July, the CIPFA report broadly endorses a ‘worst case’ situation as the 
likely scenario. 

9.  An initial meeting of the Finance Improvement Group, chaired by the Executive Director 
for Corporate Services, has also been held and work commenced on the specific 
improvements to financial management CIPFA have put forward following their original 
report. This group will lead on the detail needed for improvements to financial and service 
planning and budgeting, based on the priorities CIPFA have set.  Improving financial 
systems and ensuring the council is equipped across the organisation with the skills and 
access to information to plan and manage budgets will be a central aim of the group. 

 Financial Strategy 

10.  Immediate Actions. The progress to date on the various actions identified in the July MTFS 
report are as follows:  

1. Cash limited budgets have been distributed and are being updated regularly, as 
assumptions change, with Executive Directors working towards ensuring expenditure is 
maintained within these cash limits.  

Page 38



2. Star Chamber sessions reviewing savings proposals, efficiencies and income 
generation options have continued throughout the summer with further sessions planned.  

3. Working with the programme management office, plans have been developed to deliver 
the cost control measures identified.  

4. The status rating on savings proposals has been implemented.  

5. The finance opinion on 
[...]
| Consultancy

About EY
EY is a global leader in assurance, tax, transaction and advisory 
services. The insights and quality services we deliver help build 
trust and confidence in the capital markets and in economies the 
world over. We develop outstanding leaders who team to deliver 
on our promises to all of our stakeholders. In so doing, we play a 
critical role in building a better working world for our people, for 
our clients and for our communities.

EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or 
more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each 
of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a 
UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to 
clients. For more information about our organization, please visit 
ey.com.

© 2020 EYGM Limited.
All Rights Reserved.
ED None

EY-000070901-01 (UK) 07/18. CSG London.

In line with EY’s commitment to minimise its
impact on the environment, this document has
been printed on paper with a high recycled content.

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes only and is not 
intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer 
to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

P
age 89



T
his page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL OMBUDSMAN 
COMPLAINTS ANNUAL REVIEW 2022/23 

DATE OF 
DECISION: 

13 NOVEMBER 2023 

REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR: GOVERNANCE AND HR 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Sarita Riley, Head of Legal Partnership Tel: 023 8083 3218 

 E-mail: Sarita.riley@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  MEL CREIGHTON Tel: 023 8083  

 E-mail: mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY – performance at a glance 

This report summarises the type and number of Housing and Local Government and 
Social Care Ombudsman complaints, including the annual review for the same period. 

HO 
[...]
nd HR 

 Name:  Richard Ivory Tel: 023 80 2794 

 E-mail: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Manager, Complaints Resolution Team 

 Name:  Mark Naylor Tel: 023 80 3154 

 E-mail: mark.naylor@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This report summarises the type and number of complaints received from 1 April 2022 
to 31 March 2023. Overall complaints registered with the Council have decreased this 
year (506 this year/ 537 last year).  

                                 2022/23               2021/22 

Non-Social Care Complaints 9%     decrease –         385                     418  

Adult Services Complaints 130% increase –           53                       23 

Children and Learning 
Complaints 

30% decrease -             68                      96  

 

The Complaints Resolution Team (CRT), based in the Legal Partnership administers 
and investigates complaints from all areas within the Council (stage 2) that the service 
area has been unable to resolve to the satisfaction of the complainant, at initial point 
of contact (Stage 1), alongside and responsible to the Head of Legal Partnerships 
who acts as the Council’s single point of contact for Local Government and Social 
Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) and Housing Ombudsman (HO). 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the report be noted and the committee’s offers any feedback on 
governance or performance relating to the complaints function to 
inform future service delivery. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To update the Committee on performance trends and any learning points arising 
out of complaints made by the public via the Council’s complaints procedures 
during 2022/23. Identifying these issues assists the Council as a learning 
organisation in understanding where things have “gone wrong” in the past year in 
order to improve service delivery. 

2. This report is presented to Governance Committee for information, learning 
points and feedback purposes as requir
[...]
he implications/subject of the report require an Equality and 

Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out. 

No 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection 
Impact Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out.   

No 

Other Background Documents 

Other Background documents available for inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None   

 

Page 116



DECISION-MAKER:  GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: STRATEGIC PROCUREMENT ACTIVITY 

DATE OF DECISION: 13 NOVEMBER 2023 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF SUPPLIER MANAGEMENT & DIRECTOR OF 
COMMISSIONING 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director – Corporate Services and S151 
Officer 

 Name:  Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 3528 

 E-mail: mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director – Wellbeing and Housing   

 Name:  Claire Edgar Tel: 023 8083 3045 

 E-mail: claire.edgar@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Head of Supplier Management  

 Name:  Paul Paskins Tel: 023 8083 4353  

 E-mail: Paul.Paskins@southampton.gov.uk 

Co-Author: Title Director of Commissioning 

 Name:  Terry Clark Tel:   

 E-mail: Terry.Clark@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This report provides the Governance Committee with an overview of the Council’s 
upcoming strategic procurement activity, the arrangements for which need to be 
operational by the end of Financial Year 2025/26. 

 

These include upcoming requirements/projects which are strategically significant to the 
Council in terms of value, operational considerations, reputation or political importance.  

 

It involves services which would benefit from a review of the delivery model in terms of 
how they are packaged or delivered when considering opportunities to deliver savings, 
drive efficienci
[...]
 Name:  Terry Clark Tel:  

 E-mail: Terry.clark@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Appendix 1 and 2 to this report are confidential in accordance with paragraph number 
7(A) of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules in Part 4 of the Council's 
Constitution as they contain information about council contracts and contractors which 
may be deemed to be confidential and commercially sensitive. 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This report provides the Governance Committee with an overview of the performance, 
governance and contractual matters relating to the Council’s most strategically 
important contracts.  

 

The report is produced by the Supplier Management Service (SMS) and the Integrated 
Commissioning Unit (ICU) on an annual basis to cover the preceding financial year. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) Governance Committee notes the Strategic Contracts Annual Report 
covering the period April 2022 to March 2023. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  The report is provided for information. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2.  N/A 

Page 131

Agenda Item 13



DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3.  The Council delivers a number of key services through contracts with third-
party suppliers.  

4.  The SMS is comprised of contract management, procurement and 
commercial specialists and has responsibility for the procurement, contract 
management and supplier performance for what are known as the ‘Strategic 
Contracts’. These are the contracts deemed be the most strategically 
important to the Council. The ICU maintains separate but comparable 
arrangements for the commissioning, procurement and management of 
health and care contracts pertinent to the business of the Wellbeing and 
Housing and Children and Learning directorates.  

5.  This joined-up approach to contract management and procurement is 
designed to ensure that the Council procures, puts in place and appropriately 
manages contracts which meet its strategic ob
[...]
. The future arrangements for a number of the Strategic Contracts and the 
associated services referred to within this report form part of the Strategic 
Procurement Programme (SPP). Governance Committee are reviewing a 
report concerning the SPP at the 13 November 2023 meeting. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

9.  N/A 

Property/Other  

10.  N/A 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

     11. s.111 Local Government Act 1972 

Other Legal Implications:  

12. N/A 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

     13.  N/A 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

     14.  N/A 

KEY DECISION?  N/A 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: Not Applicable 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 

Appendices  

1. SMS Strategic Contracts Annual Report 2022_2023 

2. ICU Strategic Contracts Annual Report 2022_2023 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. N/A 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and No Page 133



Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out. 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection  
Impact Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out.   

No 

Other Background Documents 

Other Background documents available for inspection at: N/A 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

 

Page 134



Document is Confidential

Page 135

Agenda Item 13
Appendix 1

by virtue of paragraph number 7 of the Council's Access to information Procedure Rules



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Confidential

Page 147

Agenda Item 13
Appendix 2

by virtue of paragraph number 7 of the Council's Access to information Procedure Rules



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes Of Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	5 REVIEW OF PRUDENTIAL LIMITS AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR 2023/24
	Appendix 1 Economic Background
	Appendix 2 - Treasury Management Activity During 2023/24
	Appendix 3 Southampton Benchmarking 30 September 2023
	Appendix 4 Compliance with Prudential Indicators 2022_23
	Appendix 5 Glossary

	6 CIPFA REVIEW
	Appendix 1 - CIPFA Review Summary
	Appendix 2 - Improvement Board Terms of Reference
	Appendix 3 Renaissance Board
	Appendix 4 - Cost Control measures at October Cabinet

	7 External Audit Annual Audit Report
	22 SCC Auditors Annual Report 2021-22
	Slide 1: Southampton City Council Auditor’s Annual Report
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: Introduction
	Slide 4: Introduction (continued)
	Slide 5: Audit of the financial statements
	Slide 6: Audit of the financial statements
	Slide 7: Audit of the financial statements (continued)
	Slide 8: Value for Money
	Slide 9: Value for Money
	Slide 10: Value for Money (continued)
	Slide 11: Value for Money (continued)
	Slide 12: Value for Money (continued)
	Slide 13: Value for Money (continued)
	Slide 14: Value for Money (continued)
	Slide 15: Appendices
	Slide 16: Appendix A – Summary of arrangements in place during 2021/22
	Slide 17: Appendix A – Summary of arrangements in place during 2021/22 (continued)
	Slide 18: Appendix A – Summary of arrangements in place during 2021/22 (continued)
	Slide 19: Appendix A – Summary of arrangements in place during 2021/22 (continued)
	Slide 20: Appendix A – Summary of arrangements in place during 2021/22 (continued)
	Slide 21: Appendix A – Summary of arrangements in place during 2021/22 (continued)
	Slide 22: Appendix A – Summary of arrangements in place during 2021/22 (continued)
	Slide 23: Appendix A – Summary of arrangements in place during 2021/22 (continued)
	Slide 24: Appendix B – Summary of recommendations 
	Slide 25: Appendix C – Fees
	Slide 26: Appendix C – Fees
	Slide 27


	8 Annual Report on Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman Complaints for 2022/23
	Appendix - LGSCO Review
	Appendix Landlord Report

	9 Annual Complaints Report 2022 - 2023
	10 Strateg

Minutes of the meeting


 

- 7 - 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors A Frampton (Chair), P Baillie, Chapman, McCreanor, 
McEwing and Rayment 
 

Apologies: Councillors Denness 
 

  
 

20. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 2nd October 2023 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

21. REVIEW OF PRUDENTIAL LIMITS AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR 
2023/24  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Executive Director Finance and 
Commercialisation (S151 Officer) detailing the Review of the Prudential Limits and 
Treasury Management Mid -Year 2023/24 particularly the mid-year position, activities 
and the continued proactive approach which had led to reductions in borrowing costs 
and safeguarded investment income during the year. 
 
The Committee referred to page 7 of the report and the identified savings and  
requested the cumulative figure of these which were not detailed within the report but 
would be shared with Members of the Committee outside of the meeting. 
 
 

22. CIPFA REVIEW  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Executive Director Corporate 
Services detailing the CIPFA review, the conclusions from it and the ongoing work to 
promote the updated financial strategy. 
 
The Committee referred to paragraph 24 of the report and requested if this included 
new commitments identified within the Medium-Term Financial Strategy Update that 
would be presented to the forthcoming Cabinet meeting.    In addition, the Committee 
also referenced £500k identified within the report as being none portfolio based and 
questioned what this was as all monies should be aligned to a portfolio.  It was noted 
that the Executive Director for Corporate Services would share with Members of the 
Committee outside of the meeting the revised table 1 and what the none portfolio based 
monies referred to.   
 
The Committee also referred to appendix 3 of the report and the establishment of the 
Southampton Renaissance Board with the remit focussed on growth, strategic skills, 
sustainable development, and investment and requested that a progress report be 
submitted to a future meeting of the Committee. 
 
    
 

23. EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT  



 

- 8 - 
 

The Committee received and noted the report and appendix of the External Auditors 
detailing the 2021/22 Annual Report. 
 

24. ANNUAL REPORT ON LOCAL GOVERNMENT & SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN 
COMPLAINTS FOR 2022/23  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Service Director Governance, 
Legal and HR detailing the 2022/23 Annual Review of the Southampton City Council 
Ombudsman Complaints and summary of the type and number of complaints including 
a review for the same period 2021/22.  
 

25. ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT 2022 - 2023  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Service Director Governance, 
Legal and HR detailing the Annual Review of Complaints 2022/23.  The Committee 
noted overall complaints registered with the Council had decreased this year (506 this 
year/537 last year) however there had bee an increase in Adult Services complaints 
with the learning being about communication opposed to any significant issues of 
service delivery. 
 

26. STRATEGIC PROCUREMENT ACTIVITY  

The Committee received and noted the joint report of the Executive Directors Corporate 
Services and Wellbeing and Housing detailing the Council’s upcoming Strategic 
Procurement Activity and the implementation arrangements for and being undertaken 
during Financial Year 2023/24 to the end of Financial Year 2025/26 by when they 
needed to be operational by. 
 

27. HOUSING VOIDS UPDATE  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Executive Director Wellbeing and 
Housing providing and update on the Housing Voids and Action Plan that had been put 
into place following areas of limited assurance in a recent audit. 
 
The Committee noted that the report was not good reading identifying Southampton as 
the 2nd worst nationally, whilst an improvement action plan was in place it was not 
expected to see huge improvement until Quarter 4 2023 when it was expected that 
performance would start to Plato with clear improvement in Quarter 1 2024. 
 
The Committee requested that a progress report be presented to a future meeting on 
performance but also detailing the breakdown of voids and by Wards across the City.  
 

28. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - EXEMPT PAPERS INCLUDED IN THE 
FOLLOWING ITEM  

Chair moved that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access 
to Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the exempt appendices 
to the following Item. 
 
The appendices were considered to be exempt from general publication based on 
Category 7A of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules.  
 

29. STRATEGIC CONTRACTS - ANNUAL REPORT  



 

- 9 - 
 

The Committee received and noted the joint report of the Executive Directors of 
Corporate Services and Wellbeing and Housing detailing the Strategic Contracts 
Annual Report covering the period April 2022 to March 2023.  The Committee 
requested that a progress report be presented to the February meeting. 
 

 


